• FX stress tests on assets and liabilities;

• ad hoc scenario stress testing as deemed appropriate by Risk Management; and

• predefined stress tests in accordance with the BMA framework.

The Company performs sensitivity analyses to estimate its exposure to movements in interest rates and equity markets. These
analyses quantify the potential impact on the Company of positive and adverse changes in financial markets.

The sensitivities of shareholder's equity to changes in major economic assumptions were calculated as follows for year-end 2024:

• upward/downward shift of 50 basis points in reference interest rates simulates an instantaneous shock to the initial
conditions;

• upward/downward shift of 50 basis points in credit spreads in similar fashion to interest rates; and

• 25% higher/lower value of equity markets simulates a shock to the initial conditions for equities only. Listed equities and
private equity values including the impact of equity hedges are shocked (i.e., changes to current market values of all these
equities excluding hedge funds).

The impacts of these shocks are assessed independently, without factoring any cross effect or correlation between them.

(US Dollars in thousands)

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Shareholder's Equity  12,800,510  100 %  12,651,151  100 %
Interest Rates +50bps  (351,863)  (2.7) %  (326,437)  (2.6) %
Interest Rates -50bps  361,544  2.8 %  336,333  2.7 %
Credit Spreads +50bps  (306,175)  (2.4) %  (337,437)  (2.7) %
Credit Spreads -50bps  322,263  2.5 %  350,763  2.8 %
Equity Markets +25%  286,271  2.2 %  339,361  2.7 %
Equity Markets -25%  (286,271)  (2.2) %  (316,874)  (2.5) %

Note: All sensitivities are presented net of tax, and reflect the impact on both assets and liabilities, where applicable.

4.3   CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from migration and default. AXA XL is exposed to five sources of credit risk: (i)
reinsurance counterparty risk, (ii) investment counterparty risk, (iii) premium counterparty risk, (iv) underwriting counterparty
risk,  and (v) treasury counterparty risk. Credit risk arising from country specific exposures is  captured as part of the Divisional
country risk framework.

XL BERMUDA LTD
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023